Maine law.
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An not to amend ohapter fifty of the public laws of eighteen hundred fifty-
seven relating to the salaries of judges of munieipal and police ceurts,

An act to amend section ten, of chapter one hundred and twenty-two, of the
revised statutes, relating to offences agninst public justice,

An act to change the time of holding the May term-of the supreme judicial
oourt, for the county of Lincoln, '

. An get additional to chapter seventy-seven of the revised statutes relating to

the supreme judicial court,

An nect to define intelligibly the northern registry distriot of Aroostock
county, . , .

An act to amend chaptor thirty-oight of the revised statutes, relating to the
inspection of beef and porlk,

« An act additional to ohapter four of the revised statutes relating to elections,

An aot relating to the sale of land warrants by executors and administrators,

. An act additiodal to the several ncts establishing the cdunty of Pisoataquis,

An aot to amend chapter six of the revised statutes relating to taxes,

An act for the preservation of certain useful birds,

An act additional to chapter thirty-;line of the revised statutes relating to
the inspection of lime,

An act to amend seotion fifteenth of chapter fifth of the revised stﬂtutes,
relating to lands reserved for public uses;

An act to amend chapter fifty-nine of the rev1sed statutes ralntmg to mar-
riage and its solemnization,

An act to provide for enforsing liens on vessels,

An act relating to the discipline of the state prison,

An act to amond seotion twenty-four of chapter three of the revised stn.tutes,

relating to the elestion of assessors nnd subordinate officers of cities,

An act to amend chapter one hundred and five of the revised statutes respeot-
ing the limitation of real actions,

An act additional to chapter thirty of the revised statutes, relating to the
destrunction of moose and deer,

An g0t to amend chapter forty, seotion fifty-three of the revised statutes,
relating to the taking of fish from Moosehead lake,

An aet relating to executions against sheriffs,

An gct relating to certain courts in the county of Lincoln,

An ach to amend chapters six and cightgen of the rovised statutes, relating
to the location and repair of roads in unincorporated places,

An a0t additional to chapter forty-seven of the revised statutes, relating to
boanks and banking, .

An act to amond chapter forty-six of the revised statutes relative to demand
on stockholders of corporations,

An acb to amend the fortieth chapter of the rovised statutes rnlatmg to
fisheries, :
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130, An 2ot to incorporate. the Cahot Manufacturing Company, 125
131. An aet to incorporate the Preachers® Aid Society of the Maine Gonference

of the Methodist Hpiscopal Church, 126

132. An act relating to the city of Bath, - 126

133, -An act to incorporate the Portland School for Medical Instruction, 127

134. An act to amend an aot entitled ** An aot to incorporate the Trustees of
Oak Grove Acedemy in Falmouth,” approved April fifteenth, eighteen

hundred and fifty-seven, 127
138. An aot to incorporate the Trustees of the South Bridgton High School, 128
136. An act to enlarge the powers of school district number four in Winthrop, ' 128
137. An aot to incorporate the State of Maine Company, ' 129

28. An act to make velid the doings of the town officers of the town of Sebeo, = 129
139, An aot authorizing the county dommissioners of the county of Oxford to re-

issess certain taxes, o 130
140, An aot to enable the town of Winthrop to pay the Rev. David Thurston for

writing aud publishing the history of said town, - 130
141. An act respeoting school district number foar in Winthrop, 131.
142, An act to incorporate the West Hampden High Sehool, . 132
148, An act to ruthorize the assessors of Hustis and Jackson plantations to settle

with former treasurers, t 139 -
144, An act to change the names of certain persons, ' 132

146. An act to amend au act entitled ¢ an aot to incorporate the Trustees of the
Maine State Seminary,’ approved March sixteenth, eighteen hundred

and fifty-five, ’ 133
146, An act to increase the salary of the recorder of the municipal court of
the oity of Portland, - 134

147. An aot to prevent the destruction of alewives in Sewall’s pond or its outlets, 134
148, ‘An act to inéor}')omte the Trustees of the Maine Universalist Missionary

Society, 136
149, An act to iucorporéte the Trustees of Presque Isle Academy, 135
150, An act to preveut the destruotion of fish in Jaokson pond, §0 called, in

the town of Concord, 136
151. An act additional to an act to preserve the harhor of Portland, 137
152, An act to inerenge the capital stoak of the City Bank at Biddeford, 137
1563, An act to incorporate the Trustees of the Charity Funds of the Maine Con- ,

yvention of Universilists, 138
164, An nct to seb off Cyrus F. Bryant together with oertaiu resl estate from

the town of Fairfleld, and aunex the snme to the town of Bloomfield, 139
166, An act to prevent the destruotion of trout in Howard’s pond and its tribu-

tary waters in the town of Hanover, 139
156, An act to prevent the destruction of pickerel in Mendow pond or its tributary -

waters in the town of Isleborough, 1%@
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An aoct to amend the city charter of Bangor, so that aldermen und couneil~
men sball not hold subordinate offices,

An not to incorporate the First Unive:salist Church in Rockland

An nct to incorporate the Southport Mutual Fishing Insuranée Company,

An act to incorporate the Lewiston Works Company,

An act relating to the harbor commissioners of Portland barhor,

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government,

An act to incorporate the Ellsworth Gas Light Company,

An act to establish the salary of the judge of probate of the comuty of
Penobsoot,

An act to prevent the destruetion of pickerel in the China and Little ponds,

An act to incorporate the mnster, wa.rdens and members of Vussnlborough
Lodge,

An act to incorporate Mount Hope Cemetery Corporation,

An act to incorporate the town of Prentiss,

An act additional to an act to inoorporate the city of Portland,

An act to extend the charter of the Cherryfield Boom Compuny,

An act to incorporate the town of Bridgewater, "

An not to make valid the doings of the First Congregntmnal Parish of
Monmouth,

An act to renew and extend the cha.rter of the Veazie Bank,

An act for the protection of the inhabitants of Long Island ngmnsh depre-
dations of hunters, .

An act to incorporate the Hanoock Agricultural Society,

An zot additional to an act to incorporate the Achorn Lime Rock Compn.ny,

An aot to incorporate the Proprietors of Wildwood Cemetery, )

An aot to divide the Congregational Parish in the town of Sanford, -

An nct to authorize o change in the location of the Skowhegan Bank, —

An act to make valid the proceedings of the town of Franklin,

An not to empower the collector of Abkinson for the year of our Lord one
thousand eight hundred and fifty-six, to close collection of sechool distriot
tax for district number five in Atkinson, same year,

. An aot to change the name of the Methodist Society in Portland,

An act additional to an act to authorize the town of Milo to erect and main-
tain o toll bridge for & limited time, approved August eighth, eighteen
hundred forty-eight, )

An act to incorporate the Fayette Mutual Fire Insurance Company,

An aet to authorize the extension of Jack’s Point Wharf in Newoastle,

An act to incorporate the Woodland Cemetery Company, '

An act to incorporate the Bast Branoh Mattawamkeag Dam Company,

An act repealing < an act to incorporate the Portland Mariue Railway,”

An aet to incorporate the town of Fort Fairfield,

. An act to authorize Samuel Averill, second, to build a wharf in Newcastle,

An act te incorporate the Proprietors of Maine Wharf in Portland,

An act to set off a part of the town of Jefferson and annex the same to
the town of Newonstle,

An act to inoorporate the North Loeds Steam Mijll and Mu.nufacturmg
Company, N

An act to reduce the capital stock of the Eastern Bank, Bangor,

An act to incorporate the Eastpert Mutual Fire Insurance Company,

An act to prevent the destruction of trout and pickerel in Sebec pond and its
tributaries,

An get to enahble the mbn.bltunts of Orland to pay Willard P. White an
additional sum for building a bridge,

An act to set off the town.of Greenfieid and townships numher ,one and fwo
in the county of Hanoook, and nnnex the same fo the county of Penobsoot,
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199, An act to incorperate the Farmingtons Falls Debating Club and Library

Assgooiation, : 170
200. An act additional to acts incorporating the city of Portlard, 171 -
201 An aot additional to an act incorporating the Waldo Mills Company, 171
202. An act to authorize William R. Sawyer to extend a wharf into tide waters
: in Milbridge harbor, 172
203. An aot to malke valid the doings of the town officors of the town of Browne .

field, - 172
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206. An act amending an act for the preservation of fish in the St. Croix river, 178
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208. An aot to incorporate the Waterville Mutual Fire Insurance Compu.ny, : 175
209. An act to change the names of certain persons, 178
210. An act to authorize Limestone pla.ntatxon to raise money to repair rouds in

said plantatiou, \ 176
211, An act to inoorporate the Maine @ranite Company, 177
212. An aot to authorize the town of Milbridge to purchase or hire a bridge, 1
213, An aot to authorize Tustis plantation to raise money for the répn.ir of yoads

and bridges iu said plantation, *178
214. An act to incorporate the Wawenock Bank, B 178
215. An act to incorporate the St. Croix Gas Light Company, © 179

216. -An act to amend chapter one hundred twenty-three of the special Iuws of
cighteen hundred fifty-seven, relating %o the Augusta Free Bridge Com-

pany, 180
217. An act to incorporate the Brunswick Savings Institution, : - o181
218. An act to incorporate the Portiand and New York Steamship Compuny, To182
219, An act to incorporato the Belfast Gas Light Company, 183
220. An aof to set off certain lands from Poland and annex the same to Otisfield, 185
221. An act to ineorporate tho Robbinston Farmers® Club, - 186 .
222, An act to sot off sertain land from Poland and annex the same to Casco, 187
223, An act to increaso the salaries of the judge of probate and of the register of

probate for the county of Sagadahoe, ' 181
224, An act to reduce the capital stook of the Maine Banlk, 188
225. An aot (o reduce the oapital stock of the Pejepscot Bank, 188
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228. An act to make valid the prooeedings of sohool districts number three and six

in Dresden, 190
229. An act additional to an acy to imoorporate the Long Reach Bank, - 190
230. An act to reduce the capital stock of the City Bank at Bath, 191
231. An act to make valid the doeings of school district number fifteen in the

town of Parkman, . 192
232. An act for the preservation of trout in certain. waters, . 192
233. An eot additional to incorporate the Bangor, Oldtown and Mllford Railroad

Compnny, 193
284, An act to incorporate the Portland Hotel' Company, 193
235, An act to incorporate the town of Somerville, 194+
236. An aot-to incorporate the Sandy River Boom and Log Driving Company, 195
237. An act to indorporate the Bangor Mutual Fire Insurance Company, 198
238. An act to repeal the act incorporating the town of Elliottsville, 197
239, An act to chnnga the names of oertain persons, 197
240.. An aet additional to an act to incorporate the Lewiston Instltutlon for .

Savings, 198
241, An act relating to the distribution of school momey in Gardlner, 198

242 An act to 1educe the capital stoek of tho Gardiner Bank, 199



vew

Vil .

CONTENTS.

CHAP. N

243, An ot o ropeal ¢ an acdt to incorporate the town 'of Islandport,”

244, An act additional to an aot incorporating the proprietors of the Gardiner
and Pittston bridge, '

245. An aetedditional to ¢ an act to incorporate the Maine State Seminary,”
epproved March sixteenth, eighteen hundred and fifty-five,

246, An act for the assessment of 2 state tax for the year one thousand eight
hundred and fifty-eight, amounting to two hundred thousand, nine hundred
nineteen dollars, thirty cents,

247, An aot to incorporate the Aroostook Railroad Company,

248, An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government,

249. An act to incorporate the city of Brunswick,

250, An act to orente and establish the office of auditor in the county of Cum-
berland, . .

PAGH,
199

200
200
201
220
223

226

234



J

‘ CONTENTS OF RESOLVES

SESSION OF 1858.

CHAP.

121,
122,
123,
124,

1235,
126.
127,

-128.
'+ 129,
130.
131,
132.
133,

137,

140,
141,
142,
144,
145.

147,
148,

150,
161,
152,

154,

169,

Resolvs in favor of the town of West Gardiner,

Resolve in relation to printing certain documents,

Resolve authorizing the renewal of a portion of the state debt, .

Resolve for the repair of the bridge over and near the forks of Mattawam~
keag river,

Resolve in favor of Peol Sockis and Dewy Benanit,
Resolve in favor of incorporated plantations,

Resolve providing for the distribution of the annual report of the superin-
tendent of common schools,

Resolve in favor of Henry Upton,

Resolve in favor of I, T. Boothby and Charles Turner,

Resolve in favor of Daniel Winslow,

Resolve in favor of Samuel Clark,

Resolve in favor of Sanford Noble,

Resolve in relatiun to tke distribution of a portion of the publie lands belong-
ing to the United States,

. Resolye providing for the payment of roll of acoounts, No, 38,

Resolves relative to bounty on cod.fisheries,

. Resolve in faror of the committee on the state reform school,

Resolve in relation to the settlement of the publio lands,

. Resolve in favor of John Parent,
. Resolve in favor of Spencer G. Bowes,

Resolve in favor of John Attean and John Neptuns,
Resolve relating to the Passamaquoddy Indians,
Resolve relating to taxes on Holbrook island,

. Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians,

Resoive suthorizing the sale of certain lots of land in the county of Aroos-
took,

Resolve in favor of Parker P, Burleigh,

. Resolve in favor of Masters, Smith & Co.,

Resolve for the conveyanee of land to John Crosby and Alfred Y. Johnson,
Resolve in aid of building mills in township number five, range thirteen,

. Resolve in favor of Wingate Bradbury,

Resolve in favor of Nathaniel Hanscom,
Resolve in favor of the committee on state prison,
Resolves relating to Kansas and slavery,

. Resolre in relation to trespassers upon the public Inndsl,

Resolves relating to Kansas affairs,
Resolve in favor of John MeClusky,

. Resolve in favor of the insane hospital,
. Resolve in favor of John A. Cleaveland,
. Resolve in favor of Stephen I Goodufe,

Resolve for the repair of the military road,

PAGE.
169
169
170

170
170
1M1,

171
171
172
172
172
173

177
L1178
179
179
180
181
181
181
181
182

182
183
183
183
184
185
186
185

186 -

188
188
189
189
190
190
190



CONTENTS,

CHAP,

160,

161.
162.
163.
le4,

165.
166.

187,

168.
169,
170.
171,
172,
178,
174,
175,
176.

171,

178

179,
180.

181.

Resolve in aid of building a brldrre across the noxth branch of Dead river in
the county of Franklin,

Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians, .

Resolve relating to taxes of the towns of Hollis and Dayton,

Resolve in relation to township L, range two,

Resolve in favor of the treasurars of the towns of Bethel, Stoneham and
Glifton, also of A. Spooner; . - ~

Resolve providing for an appropriation for the skate reform sehool,
Resolve providing for surveying and marking the state line between Maine
and New Hampshire, o -
Resolve in aid of repairing a road and building a bridge in township
number two, in the second range, west of Kennebeo river, in the county
of Somerset, v

Resolve relating to the report of Albert T Wheelocls,

Resolve for the repair of ruad in- letter B, range one,

Resolve in favor of Madawaska, }Iu.nnock and Van Buren plantations,

Resolve to promote the odueation of the Penobscot Indians,

Resolve relating to the compensation of the commissioner at Washington,

Resolve in favor of Orrin Currier, .

Resolve for the payment of additional roll of accounts number thlrty eight,

Resolve for the repair of roads and bridges in the county of Aroostook,

Resolve for the repair of the road on Indian township,

Resolve, in aid of building a bridge over the Flag Staff stream in the
county of Somerset,

Resolve in favor of Rufus Dywinel, Daniel W. Bradley and Harrison
Enowles,

Resolve in favor of Phillis Russell,

Resolve in favor of Wﬂha.m Jameson and others and Samuel A, Gilman and
others,

Resolve relative to valuations of Unity plantation and town of Albion,

1894 Resolve in relation to settling accounts with Penobscot and Passamaquoddy

183.
184,
185.

186,
187,
188,
189,
190,
191.
192.
193,
194,
196.
196.
197,
198.
199,

200,

201.

Indians,

Resolve in favor of the Penobscot Indians,

Resolve in favor of Franeis Cook,

Resolve in favor of the temporary clerks employed in the office of the sec-
réta.ry of state,

Resolve in favor of the state prison,

Resolve to transfer the looation of Calais academy grant,

Reasolve in favor of Bonjamin Yorlk,

Resolve providing for an investigation into the affairs of the state prison,

Resolve in aid of the heirs of Benjamin Lowell and Lydia Lowell,

Resolve in favor of the Hast Maine Conference Seminary,

Resolve to collect certain securities in the land office,

Resolve in favor of Westbrook Seminary,

Resolve for the repair of Mattawamlkeag bridge in the eounty of I’enobscot,

Resolve in favor of Rufus Dwinel,

Resclve on the puy roll of the senate,

Resolve in favor of Samuel ‘Wasson,

Resolve on the pay roll’of the house, -

Resolve for the repair of the bridge over the Mattawammkeag river in town-

\

ship number one, range second, in the county of Aroostook,

Resolve in favor of the treasurers of the towns of Bloomfisld, Hanover and
Chester,

Resolve relating to county estimates,

. Resolve in favor of Gridley J. F. Bryant,

Resolve in favor of Henrie Dionne,

PAGE.

190
191
191
192

192
192

193

193
194
194
195
195
196
198
199
199

199

200
200

200

201
201
202

202
202
203
203
203
204
204
203
205

- 208
206
208
208
214

216’

215
215
216
216



CONTENTS.

'

CHAP. PAGE.
204, Resolve uuthorxzmg the zeoreta.ry of stata to keep o book containing
accounts of state agninst parties, 217
205, Rasolve for the enlargement of the state prisom, ' 217
206, Resolve relating to temporary olerks in the office of the secretary of state, 217
207. Resolve for the hetter protection of the records in the land office, 218
208, Resolve in favor of Theodore 0. Woodman, . 218
209, Resolve lucating and designating oertain townshlps for settlement, 218
210, Resolve in favor of Nelson Gilkey, 218
Governor Morrill’s Address, 219

3 114

Messages, 237
Civil Government of Maine, ' 240



